
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, D'Agorne, Douglas, Fenton, Gates, Looker 
and Reid 
 

Date: Monday, 14 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

November 2018 and the CSMC Call-in meeting held on 5 
November 2018.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 11 January 2019. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Schedule of Petitions   (Pages 13 - 28) 
 This report provides Members with details of new petitions 

received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
committee. 
 

5. 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 This report presents the overall finance and performance 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

position for the period covering 1 July 2018 to 30 September 
2018, together with an overview of any emerging issues. This 
is the second report of the financial year and assesses 
performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

6. Internal Audit Report into CYC Overtime 
2017-18   

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 This report provides information on the findings of an internal 
audit into overtime within the Waste Services of the Economy 
and Place Directorate (Annex A). 

7. Update Report on Attendance and 
Wellbeing Project (sickness absence)   

(Pages 59 - 68) 

 This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures 
in City of York Council (CYC) and the work being undertaken to 
address their increase with a focus on attendance management 
and employee wellbeing. 
 

8. Update Report from Scrutiny Operations 
and Functions Review   

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 This report provides an update to the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee on the progress of its 
Task Group looking into the operations and functions of Scrutiny 
at City of York Council. 

9. Work Plan 2018-19   (Pages 75 - 76) 
 The committee are asked to look at their work plan for the 

remainder of the municipal year. 
 

10. Any Other Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer:  
Name:  Chris Elliott 
Telephone: (01904) 553631  
E-mail: christoppher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 November 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), N Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker, Reid, 
Richardson (as a substitute for Galvin) and 
Steward (as a substitute for Brooks) 

Apologies Councillors Galvin and Brooks 

 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

30. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

31. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members were presented with a report outlining petitions that 
have been received by the Council.  
 
Officers updated the committee on petition 109, explaining that 
a meeting had been scheduled to discuss this petition. It was 
organised by the York Parent Carers and attended by around 25 
parents alongside CAMHS (Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services) and Children’s Commissioners. The meeting 
was successful and it was agreed at that point, that more work 
should be undertaken on Multi Agency pathways and support 
for parents and carers whose children are awaiting assessment.  
 
Members requested that an update be provided to the 
committee on petition 107 as its status was still reported as ‘to 
be completed’, despite having been received in July 2018.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: That Members note the receipt and actions 
proposed in the report 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

32. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements  
 
Officers presented a proposal to procure a new software 
package to help manage the administration of Section 106 
agreements. 
 
Officers informed Members that the current system was 
complex and did not allow for easy interrogation or reporting. 
Officers explained that the suggested software would be more 
malleable, would assist officers in the day-to-day management 
of Section 106 payments and their allocation and would facilitate 
feedback to departments and Councillors on the status of 
specific agreements. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions on the system’s 
capabilities, cost and what resource would be required. The 
committee was informed that the initial cost would be £15k with 
an annual payment of £4k and that a business case would be 
written for both the purchase of the system and the potential 
addition of a new staff member to assist the team.  
 
The committee declared their support for the proposal and 
requested that they receive a follow up report in six months 
time. 
 
Resolved: Members are asked to note the information 

contained in this report and to advise if further 
reports are r
[...]

improve the city wide response to food poverty in 
York. 

Resolved: That the Motion to Council on food poverty is 
included in the financial inclusion scrutiny review 
and the amended remit is adopted to reflect this. 

 
Reason: To progress the scrutiny review into financial 

inclusion. 
 

Page 3



34. Scrutiny Review Support Budget  
 
Officers presented the annual budget for Scrutiny Support and 
asked the committee to consider the budget required for the 
2019/20 municipal year.  
 
During debate, Members noted that this budget is often unspent 
and the majority of Members agreed that this was not an issue, 
and that should more financial support be needed for a specific 
research project, additional funds could be requested from the 
Executive.  
 
Resolved: That the committee recommend the Executive 

retains the current budgetary support for external 
research and consultancy work. 

 
Reason: To address the committee’s constitutional right to 

comment on the setting of the Scrutiny Support 
budget. 

 
35. Work Plan 2018/19  

 
Members discussed the current workplan for this committee and 
noted the number of task groups currently established. It was 
noted by all Members that there must be some urgency 
amongst task group members to complete reviews before the 
last meeting of the municipal year, on 11 March 2019. 
 
Officers also informed Members of a suggestion that a scrutiny 
review into the reduction of single-use plastics be a joint 
committee review between CSMC and the Economy and Place 
Policy Development Committee. This would require two 
additional Members from the Liberal Democrat and Labour 
groups to undertake the cross party review. Councillors Looker 
and Fenton agreed to represent CSMC on the task group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 4



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 5 November 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker, 
Reid, Rawlings (Substitute for Councillor 
brooks) and Pavlovic (Substitute for 
Councillor N Barnes) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors N Barnes and Brooks 

 
4. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they had in respect of 
business on this agenda. None were declared.  
 

5. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s public participation scheme.  
 
Andrea Dudding, Lead Convenor & Branch Secretary UNISON, 
spoke in support of the call-in. She stated that the union were 
supportive of a more positive and pro-active approach being 
taken toward sickness absence and also welcomed the 
comments made by the call-in Members. She highlighted the 
union’s concerns that an external service could not manage the 
long term cultural changes and support they felt were needed. 
Finally she stated that there should have been more 
engagement with the unions before the report was produced.  
 

6. Called-In Item Post Decision: Attendance Management and 
Wellbeing  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in and the role of the Committee, together with options 
available to it under the agreed post-decision call-in 
arrangements. In accordance with those arrangements 

Page 5



Councillors Myers, Boyce and Crawshaw (Labour Group) and 
Councillors Craghill, D’Agorne and D Taylor (Green Group) had 
called in the above item for the following reasons: 
 
Labour Group  
 

 The report provides insufficient detail on the root causes 
of stress related absence as the biggest cause of work-
related absence at the council. This information is 
essential to determine the appropriate response; 

 The omission from t
[...]
 
benefit to bringing in outside experts to tackle issues which 
internal staff had historically struggled to manage.  
 
Conversely, several other Members felt strongly that this new 
service could have a detrimental effect on staff and therefore 
creating an internal wellbeing team with this budget would be far 
more worthwhile in the long term. The expressed their concern 
that the chosen option was merely a short term fix.  
 
An amendment was moved to Option A in the report to add: 
 

Page 10



2. That Executive bring details of the procurement 
process, including safeguards, to a future CSMC 
meeting  
 

On being put to the vote this amendment was carried. It was 
therefore 
 
Resolved:   
 

1. That there were no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of 
the report. The original decision taken on the item 
by the Executive on 18 October 2018 will be 
confirmed and would take effect from the date of 
the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting 

2. That Executive bring details of the procurement 
process, including safeguards, to a future CSMC 
meeting  

 
Reason:     To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    14 January 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.
[...]
relation 
to it; 

 

 Undertake a detailed scrutiny review, gathering evidence and 
making recommendations to the decision maker; 

 

 Refer the matter to Full Council where its significance requires a 
debate; 

 
If Members feel that appropriate action has already been taken or is 
planned, then no further consideration by scrutiny may be necessary. 
  

8. Following this meeting, the lead petitioner in each case will be kept 
informed of this Committee’s consideration of their petition, including any 
further action Members may decide to take. 

 

       Consultation 
 
9. All Groups were consulted on the process of considering more 

appropriate ways in which the Council deal with and respond to petitions, 
resulting in the current process. Relevant Directorates are involved and 
have been consulted on the handling of the petitions outlined in Annex A. 
 
Implications 
 

10. There are no known legal, financial, human resources or other 
implications directly associated with the recommendations in this report.  
However, depending upon what, if any, further actions Members agree to 
there may, of course, be specific implications for resources which would 
need to be addressed. 
 
Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risk implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. Members should, however, assess the 
reputational risk by ensuring appropriate and detailed consideration is 
given to petitions from the public.     
 

Page 16



 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to consider the petitions received on the attached 
Schedule at Annex A and as further outlined in this report, and agree an 
appropriate course of action in each case. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its requirements in relation 

to petitions.  

Contact Details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer Officer 
Tel No. 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Legal and Governa
[...]
 the position during the year.   

 

4 York is maintaining both sound financial management, and delivering 
priority services to high standards, during a period of continued challenge 
for local government.  In particular, key statutory services continue to 
perform well, having seen investment in recent years. Whilst there remain 
challenges in future years, the overall financial and performance position is 
one that provides a sound platform to continue to be able to deal with the 
future challenges.   

 

Recommendations 

5 The Committee is asked to note the finance and performance information 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



Page 2 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
 

Financial Analysis  
 

6 The Council’s net budget is £121.9m.  Following on from previous years, 
the challenge of delivering savings continues with £5m to be achieved in 
order to reach a balanced budget.  Early forecasts indicate the Council is 
facing financial pressures of £619k and an overview of this forecast, on a 
directorate by directorate basis, is outlined in Table 1 below.  The position 
will continue to be monitored carefully to ensure that overall expenditure 
will be contained within the approved budget.  As outlined in the Monitor 1 
report presented to Executive in August, it is likely that additional income 
will be available during the year as a result of the Council being part of the 
Leeds City Region business rates retention pilot.  Members are reminded 
that some of this funding may be required to deal with some of pressures 
outlined in this report.  The following sections provide more details of the 
main variations and any mitigating actions that are proposed. 
   

Table 1: Finance overview 

2017/18 
outturn 

 2018/19 
Forecast 
Variation 

Monitor 1 

2018/19 
Forecast 
Variation 

Monitor  2 

£’000  £’000 £’000 

+147 Children,  Education & Communities +1,255 +869 

-204 Economy & Place +282 +322 

-274 Customer & Corporate Service
[...]
ry 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

CYC Overtime 2017-18 Internal Audit Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on the findings of an internal audit into 
overtime within the Waste Services of the Economy and Place 
Directorate (Annex A). 

 Background 

2. Overtime is regularly included in the internal audit plan and the focus has 
varied between service areas and directorates. Following discussions 
between Veritau and CYC’s Corporate Director of Economy and Place it 
was agreed that Waste Services would be the focus of audit. 

3. Waste Services crews record the number of hours worked on a daily 
basis and claim overtime at the end of the week if the number of hours 
worked during the week exceeds 37 hours. The number of hours of 
overtime claimed during 2017/18 in Waste Services was approximately 
5,800. 

4. Key findings from the internal audit report into overtime within Waste 
Services was that adequate explanations were not being provided to 
support overtime claims and that in several instances staff were claiming 
7.4 hours overtime for working on bank holidays even thought the waste 
collection round actually took less time than the 7.4 hours they were 
claiming, meaning they were claiming overtime for hours that were not 
worked.   

5. The audit report was considered at a meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee in early December 2018 when Members agreed 
that this issue should be the subject of closer scrutiny and agreed to 
refer the matter to CSMC.   

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Consultation 

6. Consultation was not relevant in the preparation of this report. 
 

Options 

7. Having considered the information in this report and its annex Members 
can agreed to receive more detailed information into overtime within 
Waste Services, or not. 
 
Analysis  

8. There is no analysis in this report. 
 
Council Plan 

9. The work of internal audit helps support the overall aims and priorities of 
the Council Plan by promoting integrity and accountability and by helping 
to make the Council a more effective organisation. 
 
Implications 

10. Financial implications are included in the Internal Audit Report at Annex 
A. 
 
There are no implications within this report in relation to: 

 Human Resources (HR)  

 Equalities   

 Legal  

 Crime and Disorder   

 Information Technology (IT)  

 Property 

 Other  

Risk Management 
 
11. A number of risks are identified in the Internal Audit Report at Annex A. 

 

Page 46



 

 
Recommendation 
 

12. After considering the information in this report and its annex Members 
are asked to comment on the findings of the internal audit report and 
agree what, if any, further information the Committee requires. 
 
Reason: To enable members to consider the findings and implications of 
the audit 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 18/12/2018 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Overtime 2017-18 CYC Internal Audit Report 

Page 47

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1   
 

     

 

 

 
 
 

 
Overtime 2017-18 

City of York Council 

Internal Audit Report  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Unit: Economy and Place 
Responsible Officer: Assistant Director – Transport, Highways and 
Environment 
Service Manager: Head of Operations 
Date Issued: 8th November 2018 
Status: Draft  
Reference: 10200/012 

 P1 P2 P3 

Actions 0 2 2 

Overall Audit Opinion Reasonable Assurance 

ANNEX A
P

age 49



 2   
 

Summary and Overall Conclusions 
 

Introduction 

Overtime is regularly included in the internal audit plan and the focus of the audit has
[...]
 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 

 

ANNEX A
P

age 57



 10   
 

 

Where information resulting from audit work is made public or is provided to a third party by the client or by Veritau then this must be done on the understanding that 
any third party will rely on the information at its own risk.  Veritau will not owe a duty of care or assume any responsibility towards anyone other than the client in 
relation to the information supplied. Equally, no third party may assert any rights or bring any claims against Veritau in connection with the information. Where 
information is provided to a named third party, the third party will keep the information confidential. 

ANNEX A
P

age 58



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

14 January 2019  

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Attendance and Wellbeing  

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures in City of 
York Council (CYC) and the work being undertaken to address their 
increase with a focus on attendance management and employee 
wellbeing. 

 
2. The report also provides an update on progress towards the introduction 

of a dedicated well-being team (through an external provider) to 
strengthen the authority’s approach to absence management, as agreed 
through Executive in October 2018.   

Background 

Policy  

3. For assurance and clarification, the current Attendance Management 

policy is still fit for purpose, but as in previous reports, we have identified 

the inconsistencies in practice.  This is being addressed through 

managers with direct support through HR colleagues.   

 

4. For clarification, short term absence is categorised as less than four 

weeks after which any continuous absence is referred to as long term 

sick. Staff can self-certify, without the need to see their GP, up to 7 days.  

This is standa
[...]
th the Council Plan and 

the People Plan which has health and wellbeing as a priority.  
 

Implications 

Financial  

43. No specific implications at this stage, though the costs of a wellbeing 
team will need to be considered by the Executive.  

Human Resources (HR)  

44. If sickness absence is not tracked and managed appropriately, the 
implications for staff members could be significant if appropriate support 
or responses are not put into place, either through worsening absence or 
symptoms, or through litigation action taken against the council.  

Equalities  

45. The poor recording of sickness absence reasons and related 
management action could result in reasonable adjustments or 
occupational health advice not being provided where staff are covered by 
the Equalities Act in relation to disability. 

Risk Management 
 
46. The main risks continue to relate to failure to record, track, monitor and 

put into place actions to monitor sickness, which may cause sickness 
levels to not be accurate, and in turn cause actions to be put in place that 
are not proportionate or in line with policy.  Mitigations will be put in place 
as detailed in the main body of the report. 
 

Page 66



 

9 
 

Recommendations 

47. Members are asked to: 

i. Consider the information provided in the report. 

ii. Agree a method of how Members will be kept up to date with 
progress towards absence management target and new outcomes of 
the wellbeing strategy. 

Reason: To inform Members of the sickness absence figures in City of 
York Council  

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Trudy Forster 
Head of HR  
 
01904 554519 
 

Chief Officers Responsible for the report:   
Ian Floyd, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 
 
 

 Report Approved  Date 31 December 2018 

 
Wards Affected: 
  

 
All 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CCS – Customer and Corporate Services 
CEC – Children, Educatio
[...]
Scrutiny 

4. Six-monthly Review of One Planet York Strategy 

5. Overview Report on Corporate Approach to Social Values 

6. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 

7. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 including potential scrutiny topic 

 

9 July 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness Absence) 

2. Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review 

3. Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy 

4. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

5. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

10 Sept 2018 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 1st Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

3. Pre-decision Report on CYC Social Value Policy 

4. Annual Review of Complaints 

5. Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion 

6. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Scrutiny Review Update report 

7. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 9



12 Nov 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements 

3. Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review Update Report  

4. Annual Scrutiny Budget 

5. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

14 Jan 2019  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

3. Internal Audit Report into CYC Overtime 2017-18.  

4. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (sickness absence) 

5. Update Report from Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review (tbc) 

6. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

11 March 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 05/11/2018 Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)

	4 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A- Petitions January 2019

	5 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Internal Audit Report into CYC Overtime 2017-18
	Overtime 2017-18 Final Draft report

	7 Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (sickness absence)
	8 Update Report from Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review
	9 Work Plan 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 14 January 2019 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Douglas, Fenton, Gates 
and Looker 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Reid 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 

12 November 2018 and the minutes of the ‘Calling 
in’ meeting held on 5 November 2018 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
38. Public Participation  

 
Andrea Dudding addressed the committee regarding agenda 
item 6, on behalf of Unison. Ms Dudding was concerned that 
paragraph 4 in the report suggested that waste services staff 
may have made incorrect overtime claims and that this was not 
true. She informed the committee that waste services staff work 
on ‘task and finish’ contracts and not on hourly pay, regardless 
of whether the day in question was a bank holiday or otherwise. 
Ms Dudding wanted the committee to be reviewing the correct 
information. 
 

39. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members received the regular update on the Schedule of 
Petitions in line with the agreed responsibilities of the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

40. 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Finance and Performance Monitor 
covering the period 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018. 
 
Members requested that more detail be incorporated into certain 
elements of the report particularly in regard to where savings 
had been expected but had not yet materialised. 
 
Under questions from members regarding the Leeds City 
Region Business Rates Pool, officers informed the committee 
that: 
- The description in paragraph 9 of the report was not an 

overall ‘direction of travel’ in terms of spending the 
resources. 

- Any decision on the allocation of this money  would be a 
decision for Executive or for Council within the budget 
process.  

- The recommendation to Executive would be not to assign 
the Business Rates Pool money to anything in particular until 
pressures being felt, particularly by Adult Social Care and 
Health and Children’s Services, were better understood. 

 
Members were keen to understand whether the financial 
position being reported was further adrift than in previous years. 
Officers informed the committee that whilst the position has 
improved by around £100k since Monitor 1, it would be fair to 
say that the financial pressures being felt by the authority were 
of more significance than in previous years. Officers also noted 
that there were delays in the realisation of certain savings and 
that this was also having an impact on the current financial 
position. 
 
Finally, members also noted the importance of working closely 
with York Museums Trust to ensure that their concerns in 
relation to visitor numbers and the hosting of events were taken 
into consideration.  
 
Resolved: That the report and budgetary position at Quarter 2 

be noted. 



 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

41. Internal Audit Report into CYC Overtime 2017-18  
 
Further to the referral from Audit & Governance Committee at its 
meeting held on 5 December 2018, Officers presented and 
highlighted the key findings from the internal audit that had been 
undertaken into overtime within Waste Services. 
 
Members requested some clarification and officers concurred 
with members that the report was not entirely clear on the issue 
of bank holiday pay and agreed with the earlier clarification from 
Andrea Dudding, raised under public participation. 
 
Officers did note that there was significant overtime recorded 
within the service and that drivers were often asked to work 
overtime to help keep the service running. Officers also 
explained the concept of ‘task and finish’ contracts, highlighting 
that a round is scheduled to take slightly less than the allotted 
37 hours in order to incentivise the staff to continue to work 
hard. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers explained the 
‘tachograph’ system that has recently been implemented in 
Waste Services, noting that one of the main reasons for its 
introduction was to ensure that staff take their breaks. 
 
Resolved: That no further information be requested and the 

report be noted. 
 
Reason: To enable members to consider the findings and 

implications of the audit.  
 

42. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project 
(sickness absence)  
 
Members received an update on the sickness absence figures 
and an update on progress towards the introduction of a 
dedicated well-being team. 
 
Members were interested in the timescale in introducing the 
new centralised team to deliver the wellbeing and occupational 
health service. Officers explained that the re-procurement of the 



Occupational Health provision was due to go to Executive on 17 
January 2019 and as the wellbeing provision had been 
combined with occupational health, there would be 
developments soon. 
 
Officers stated under further questioning from members that 
City of York Council’s stress and mental health absence levels 
were roughly in line with national averages. 
 
Members noted the importance in understanding why staff were 
absent, particularly in relation to stress or mental health. 
Members agreed that more needed to be done to understand 
this and that 38% of staff completing the staff survey was a low 
response rate. 
 
Members agreed that they would receive a further update report 
and information on the staff survey at the first meeting of the 
next municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That Members consider the report and agree a 

method of how they wish to be kept up to date with 
progress. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the sickness absence figures 

within the Council. 
 

43. Update Report from Scrutiny Operations and Functions 
Review  
 
Members discussed the latest update report from the 
Committee’s Task Group reviewing Scrutiny Operations and 
Functions. 
 
Resolved: That the interim report be noted, no further 

information be requested and the final report on this 
review be brought to the March meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee progresses the work 

of it’s Task Group. 
 
 
 
 
 



44. Work Plan 2018-19  
 
Officers informed the committee that in addition to the Schedule 
of Petitions, Members would receive an update report from the 
review into Single-use plastics and the final reports from the 
Scrutiny Task Groups looking into Financial Inclusion and 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s work plan be approved 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


